






































































































































































































































Carson City Budget 
Presentation FY 2013

Nick Providenti
Finance Director



CTAX History

$18,857,2042011-2012 (Estimate)

$18,286,1542010-2011

$26,808,0742005-2006

$25,944,7782006-2007

$23,442,8732007-2008

$19,969,5892008-2009

$17,477,3722009-2010

$19,422,9202012-2013 (Budget)

$$ 
AMOUNTS

FISCAL YEAR
(All Actual except where 

noted)



General Fund Budget Cuts

2008 Cuts Made for the FY 2009 Budget

Specific line item reductions of $556,260 – services and 
supplies
Moved the Office of Business Development to 
Redevelopment – savings of approximately $200,000
Staff identified 28.7 FTE’s that were suspended by 
departments or not filled based on the retirement of the 
incumbent – savings of approximately $2,000,000

Total savings for FY 2009 was approximately $2.75 million



General Fund Budget Cuts

2009 Cuts Made for the FY 2010 Budget

Maintained the measures taken in FY 2009 – none of 
those measures were restored
Combined Development Services back with Public 
Works which reduced 3 FTE’s – savings of $425,000
Reduced Staff at Landfill and closed on Sunday’s –
savings of $100,000
Restructured Purchasing and Contracts by reducing 
FTE’s by .5 – savings of $50,000

Total savings for FY 2010 was approximately $575,000



General Fund Budget Cuts

2010 Cuts Made for the FY 2011 Budget

Maintained the measures taken in FY 2009 and FY 2010 
– none of those measures were restored
Implemented a “Voluntary Separation Program” and a 
“Cutback List” – both implemented by the Board which 
resulted in savings of approximately $6.35 million
Restructured all Employee Contracts to include $0 in 
COLA and $0 in merits for FY 2011 and FY 2012.

Total savings for FY 2011 was approximately $6.35 million



Summary FY 2006- 2011

Revenue Shortfall           $9,330,702
Expense Reductions       $9,675,000

We also transferred the Landfill operations in to the 
general fund in FY 2008 – this along with using fund 
balances has allowed us to cover roll up costs during this 
period without any new additional revenues.



FY 2013 General Fund Revenues

Property Taxes – Budgeted Property Tax Revenues are expected to increase 
$3,027,490 for FY 2013. It is important to note that the actual tax bills paid cannot be 
greater than 3% of the FY 2012 bill for homeowners or 6.4% of the FY 2012 bill for 
commercial and rental properties.  

Consolidated Taxes – Our projection is indicating that CTX revenues for FY 2012 
will be about 3% higher than actual for FY 2011 which is what we budgeted.  For FY 
2013 we increased the FY 2012 estimate by approximately 3%, to a total of 
$19,422,920.

Licenses and Permits – We increased the franchise fees for NV Energy to 4.5% 
(from 3.5%) and for Southwest Gas to 5% (from 4.5%) in October 2011.  We had 
originally thought this would increase revenues by about $750,000 – but  due to the 
economy, weather, rate reductions by the utilities, etc. etc., the amount of the 
increase is closer to $350,000.  We budgeted all other fees flat for FY 2013.

Charges for Services – Internal Service Charges are down about $720,000 in FY 
2013.  Landfill fees were increased in October of 2011 – this will net the City about 
$700,000 in FY 2012 and $800,000 in FY 2013 when compared to FY 2011 
revenues.



FY 2012 General Fund Expenditures

1. Salaries – again we have not budgeted any cost of living adjustments 
(COLA) for employees.  This will be the 3rd consecutive year we have had 
no COLA increases.  We have included merit salary adjustments for the 
first time in three years.

2. Benefits:
PERS – Regular Members ER paid – 23.75%, ER/EE paid – 12.25%, Police 
Fire Members ER paid – 39.75%
Group Health Insurance – we budgeted a 12% increase in premium with St. 
Mary’s for FY 2013 based on utilization amounts in the prior year.
All other benefits amounts were budgeted flat.

3. Services and Supplies –
we kept these numbers flat from FY 2013, except for some minor contractual 
adjustments.
We have appropriated $459,013 in Community Support funds, which is down 
$23,350 from FY 2012.
State Pushdowns



General Fund Revenues

100.00%Total
5.42%Miscellaneous

11.11%License & Permits
17.96%Charges for Services
33.86%Property Tax
31.65%Consolidated Tax

Budgeted
FY 2013

Revenue Base



General Fund Expenditures

General Govt.
Judicial
Public Safety
Public Works
Sanitation
Health
Welfare
Culture & Rec
Community Support

24.05%
8.30%

46.67%
3.01%
3.00%
4.20%

.69%
9.28%
.80%



Expenditure Categories

Salaries – 50.49%
Benefits – 24.66%
Services and Supplies –24.75%
Capital Outlay – less than 1%



Budget Worksheet

2010 2011 2012 2012 2013
Actual Actual Budget Estimate Budget

Revenues
Total Revenues 53,765,659$               54,801,791$                56,681,141$         57,664,067$             60,885,514$                    

Total Expenditures 61,614,757$               54,871,827$                56,083,426$         57,870,066$             57,351,616$                    

Excess Revenues (7,849,098)$                (70,036)$                       597,715$               (205,999)$                 3,533,898$                      

On-going Operating Transfers
Total 2,989,706$                 2,485,230$                  3,673,342$            3,612,022$               4,703,198$                      

On-going Expenditures 64,604,463$               57,357,057$                59,756,768$         61,482,088$             62,054,814$                    

One Shot Funding

Total (5,835,759)$                (2,966,969)$                 (480,000)$              (480,000)$                 (480,000)$                        

Other Financing Uses (Sources) (2,846,053)$                (481,739)$                    3,193,342$            3,132,022$               4,223,198$                      

Operating Results (5,003,045)$                411,703$                      (2,595,627)$          (3,338,021)$              (689,300)$                        

Beginning fund Balance 11,486,244$               6,483,199$                  5,530,131$            6,894,902$               3,556,881$                      

Ending fund Balance 6,483,199$                 6,894,902$                  2,934,504$            3,556,881$               2,867,581$                      
Adjusted Fund Balance
% Ending Fund Balance 10.52% 12.57% 5.23% 6.15% 5.00%



Other Funds – Capital Projects Fund

Used to account for the 5 cent property tax 
for capital – estimated to be $644,696 in FY 
2013
1 year left of debt service on 2003 Energy 
Retro Fit Bond - $138,505
New 5 year medium term note – estimated 
debt service of $215,000
Remaining $300,000 for general government 
capital



Other Funds - various

Quality of Life Fund - assumed a 3% increase 
in sales tax for FY 2013

RTC Fund – assumed a 2% decrease in gas 
tax for FY 2013

Streets Fund – Assumed a 2% decrease in 
gas tax, a 3% increase in sales tax – overall 
revenue increase is 2.22% for FY 2013



Other Funds – Sewer Fund

Tentative Budget includes a 0% rate increase 
effective July 1, 2012
We included only minor capital outlay  and 
we are not anticipating selling any bonds in 
FY 2013.



2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 % Change $ Change
Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

Charges for Services 6,729,264$                        7,138,991$                       7,140,085$                0.02% 1,094$                        
Non-Operating Income 116,420                             1,447,517                         41,742                      -97.12% (1,405,775)                   
Connection Fees 45,295                              16,094                              18,000                      11.84% 1,906                          
Grant Revenue 182,569                             381,536                            1,536                        -99.60% (380,000)                     

TOTAL 7,073,548$                        8,984,138$                       7,201,363$                -19.84% (1,782,775)$                 

Salary 1,276,117$                        1,335,088$                       1,382,784$                3.57% 47,696$                      
Benefits 521,132                             569,594                            600,530                     5.43% 30,936                        
Service & Supplies 3,121,230                          2,969,392                         2,991,279                  0.74% 21,887                        
Depreciation 3,003,662                          3,050,000                         3,080,000                  0.98% 30,000                        
Bond Interest 545,118                             575,284                            552,163                     -4.02% (23,121)                       
Other 25,552                              87,101                              -                               -100.00% (87,101)                       

TOTAL 8,492,811$                        8,586,459$                       8,606,756$                0.24% 20,297$                      

NET INCOME (LOSS) (1,419,263)$                       397,679$                          (1,405,393)$               -453.40% (1,803,072)$                 

Bond Proceeds 3,442,548$                        4,643,179$                       -$                             -100.00% (4,643,179)$                 

Capital Outlay 2,266,391$                        6,294,197$                       275,000$                   -95.63% (6,019,197)$                 

Bond Principal Payments 2,926,670$                        1,744,634$                       2,004,635$                14.90% 260,001$                     

Cash Balance - June 30 2,215,075$                        2,266,785$                       1,661,758$                

FTE 22.20 22.45 21.85

FISCAL SUMMARY FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Department Name: Sewer Fund

Department Number: 510 and 515

REVENUE

EXPENDITURE



Other Funds – Water Fund

Tentative Budget includes a 0% rate increase 
effective July 1, 2012
We included only minor capital outlay  and 
we are not anticipating selling any bonds in 
FY 2013.



2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 % Change $ Change
Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

Charges for Services 11,318,382$                12,181,158$             12,185,169$               0.03% 4,011$            
Non-Operating Income 230,506                      28,500                     43,000                       50.88% 14,500            
Connection Fees 36,709                        6,618                       7,664                         15.80% 1,046             
Grant Revenue 1,551,270                    1,368,622                 366,578                      -73.22% (1,002,044)      

TOTAL 13,136,867$                13,584,898$             12,602,411$               -7.23% (982,487)$       

Salary 1,552,099$                  1,263,059$               1,292,017$                 2.29% 28,958$          
Benefits 659,533                      635,087                    660,734                      4.04% 25,648            
Service & Supplies 5,370,151                    5,544,695                 4,863,296                   -12.29% (681,399)         
Depreciation 2,493,952                    2,550,000                 3,000,000                   17.65% 450,000          
Bond Interest 1,885,273                    2,088,038                 2,337,327                   11.94% 249,289          
Other 544,647                      64,000                     60,000                       -6.25% (4,000)            

TOTAL 12,505,655$                12,144,879$             12,213,374$               0.56% 68,495$          

NET INCOME (LOSS) 631,212$                     1,440,019$               389,037$                    -72.98% (1,050,982)$    

Bond Proceeds 21,890,037$                22,842,910$             -$                              -100.00% (22,842,910)$   

Capital Outlay 19,913,186$                23,382,644$             850,000$                    -96.36% (22,532,644)$   
Bond Principal Payments 8,721,500$                  1,783,784$               1,773,784$                 -0.56% (10,000)$         
Cash Balance - June 30 38,986$                      1,929,337$               3,104,590$                 

FTE 28.20 27.20 23.70

EXPENDITURE

FISCAL SUMMARY FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Department Name: Water

Department Number: 520

REVENUE



Other Funds – Storm Drainage Fund

Tentative Budget includes a 0% rate increase 
effective July 1, 2012
We have postponed as much of the 
remaining capital improvement programs as 
possible until the economy recovers.



2010-2011 2011-12 2012-13 % Change $ Change
Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

Charges for Services 1,169,605$    1,185,514$    1,185,514$    0.00% 0$                  
Intergovernmentsl -                   -                   -                   0.00% -                    
Miscellaneous 500,000        141,000        -                   -100.00% (141,000)         
Non-Operating Income 38,034          2,000            5,000            150.00% 3,000             

TOTAL 1,707,639$    1,328,514$    1,190,514$    -10.39% (138,000)$       

Salary 110,883$      162,324$      167,221$      3.02% 4,897$            
Benefits 51,867          76,366          81,880          7.22% 5,514             
Service & Supplies 391,126        403,054        472,660        17.27% 69,606            
Depreciation 248,146        275,000        259,400        -5.67% (15,600)           
Bond Interest 219,597        210,641        200,422        -4.85% (10,219)           
Other 8,007            10,500          10,500          0.00% -                    

TOTAL 1,029,626$    1,137,885$    1,192,083$    4.76% 54,198$          

NET INCOME (LOSS) 678,013$      190,629$      (1,569)$         -100.82% (192,198)$       

Bond Proceeds -$                 -$                 -$                 0.00% -$                   

Capital Outlay 438,967$      177,000$      -$                 -100.00% (177,000)$       

Bond Principal Payments 293,000$      332,000$      344,000$      3.61% 12,000$          

Cash Balance - June 30 143,151$      110,280$      34,611$        

FTE 2.40 3.30 3.30

FISCAL SUMMARY FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Department Name: Stormwater Drainage Fund

Department Number: 505-3702

REVENUE

EXPENDITURE



Other Funds – Building Permits Fund

We have retained the budget cuts that were 
implemented in the FY 2008-2011 budgets 
which have been mainly staff reductions.  
Because the fund is doing better financially, 
we were able to restore the ISC charge to the 
general fund.  Cash balance at the end of   
FY 2013 is estimated to be $449,223.



2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 % Change $ Change
Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

Charges for Services 536,824$      578,886$      638,438$      10.29% 59,552$          
Miscellaneous -                   -                   -                   0.00% -                    
Non-Operating Income 2,578            4,000            5,000            25.00% 1,000             
Operating Transfers In -                   -                   -                   0.00% -                    

TOTAL 539,402$      582,886$      643,438$      10.39% 60,552$          

Salary 225,279$      251,374$      229,429$      -8.73% (21,945)$         
Benefits 85,966          96,404          103,057        6.90% 6,653             
Service & Supplies 96,487          102,392        257,560        151.54% 155,168          
Depreciation 5,353            5,400            5,400            0.00% -                    
Other -                   -                   -                   0.00% -                    

TOTAL 413,085$      455,570$      595,446$      30.70% 139,876$        

NET INCOME (LOSS) 126,317$      127,316$      47,992$        -62.30% (79,324)$         

Cash Balance - June 30 263,115$      395,831$      449,223$      

Capital Outlay -$                 -$                 -$                 0.00% -$                   

FTE 3 3.3 3.3

FISCAL SUMMARY FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Department Name: Building Permits
Department Number: 525

REVENUE

EXPENDITURE



Other Funds – Workers Comp Fund

FY 2013 will be our 3rd year of self insurance
Claims are continuing to average $300K per 
year
Averaging $1,000,000 per year savings
Estimate cash balance at end of FY 2013 will 
approximate $4,000,000
Goal is to increase cash balance to 
$5,000,000 over next 5 years



2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 % Change $ Change
Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

Charges for Services 1,516,050$    1,123,320$    750,095$      -33.23% (373,225)$       
Non-Operating Income 58,554          50,000          60,000          20.00% 10,000            

TOTAL 1,574,604$    1,173,320$    810,095$      -30.96% (363,225)$       

Salary 95,717$        90,677$        85,495$        -5.71% (5,182)$           
Benefits 40,344          39,591          38,773          -2.07% (818)               
Service & Supplies 545,917        606,707        496,187        -18.22% (110,520)         
Depreciation 6,579            15,270          15,270          0.00% -                    

TOTAL 688,557$      752,245$      635,725$      -15.49% (116,520)$       

NET INCOME (LOSS) 886,047$      421,075$      174,370$      -58.59% (246,705)$       

Cash Balance - June 30 3,337,446$    3,773,791$    3,963,431$    

Capital Outlay 86,909          -                   -                   0.00% -                    

FTE 1.40 1.40 1.15

FISCAL SUMMARY FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Department Name: Worker's Comp Insurance Fund

Department Number: 580

REVENUE

EXPENDITURE
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